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I.
BY THE COMMISSION
A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of an application filed November 5, 2007 by ESC, LLC for a waiver of Rule 6308 (Luxury Limousine Categories) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.  The waiver request pertains to a 2007 Chrysler 300M that ESC, LLC proposes to qualify and use as a luxury limousine under Article 16 of Title 40 Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.).  The waiver is requested for an indefinite period of time.

2. In its application, ESC, LLC also requested that the 30-day notice period required by Rule 4 CCR 723-1 - 1401(a) be shortened to ten days.  The Commission granted the shortened notice request on November 9, 2007 in Decision No. C07-0937.

3. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on November 13, 2007.  No petition to intervene in this proceeding has been filed.  This proceeding is therefore uncontested and pursuant to § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

4. William Eirish, the Manager of ESC, LLC, submitted a statement in support of this waiver request.  Mr. Eirish states that the Chrysler 300M sedan is not currently listed as an approved luxury vehicle or limousine, however, Mr. Eirish argues that the Chrysler 300M is “as luxurious as a Bentley.”  Mr. Eirish goes on to argue that due to the spacious interior and wide entry doors, ambulatory clients can move in and out of the vehicle with ease.  With the exception of this vehicle not being identified as a Luxury Vehicle by the Fuel Economy Guide, it is defined as a large car based on its interior volume index.  According to Mr. Eirish, he already purchased this vehicle along with a Cadillac sedan in the hopes of putting both cars on the road.  

5. Pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1003 we may grant waivers or variances from tariffs, Commission rules, and substantive requirements contained in Commission decisions and orders for good cause.  In making a determination, we may take into account, but are not limited to, considerations of hardship, equity, or more effective implementation of overall policy on an individual basis.

6. A luxury limousine is defined in § 40-16-101(3), C.R.S., as “a chauffeur-driven, luxury motor vehicle as defined by the Commission.”

7. The Commission defines luxury limousine in Rule 6308(a), which requires a vehicle to qualify for inclusion as a luxury limousine in one or more of four different categories.  The category relevant to the vehicle named in this waiver request is Rule 6308(a)(II), Executive Car.  This rule defines an executive car as “(A) a motor vehicle that has four doors, that meets or exceeds interior volume index of 120 cubic feet for “large cars” in 40 C.F.R. 600.315-82, and that is classified as a luxury sedan or sport utility vehicle in the fuel economy guide; or (B) that is similar to a motor vehicle which falls within the parameters of subparagraph (A) but is so new that it is not yet listed in the fuel economy guide.”

8. The 2007 Chrysler 300M named in this waiver does not meet or exceed the interior volume index, and is not listed as a luxury sedan or sport utility vehicle in the above described fuel economy guide.  Therefore, we find that a waiver of Rule 6308 is necessary to allow the 2007 Chrysler 300M named in the application to be considered for registration as a luxury limousine.

9. We find that the information submitted with this application provides good cause to grant a waiver of Rule 6308(a).  However, ESC, LLC is advised that the grant of the waiver for the vehicle named in this application is not a determination that the vehicle will pass the inspection by Commission Staff as required pursuant to Rule 6305(b).

II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. ESC, LLC is granted a waiver of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6308(a) Luxury Limousine Categories for the 2007 Chrysler 300M named in this application.  The term of this waiver shall be for a period of five years from the mailed date of this Order.

2. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails this Order.

3. The Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
November 28, 2007.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


RON BINZ
________________________________



POLLY PAGE
________________________________



CARL MILLER
________________________________

Commissioners


G:\ordeR\C07-1012_07A-432CP-WAIV.doc:SRS






4

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












